

<p>SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">^ COURT USE ONLY ^</p>
<p>Application for review under § 1-1-113(3), C.R.S., Denver District Court No. 20CV31077 Hon. Christopher J. Baumann</p>	
<p>JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,</p> <p>Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>MICHELLE FERRIGNO WARREN,</p> <p>Respondents.</p>	<p>Case No. 2020SC_____</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General LEEANN MORRILL, First Assistant Attorney General* EMILY BUCKLEY, Assistant Attorney General* NOAH PATTERSON, Assistant Solicitor General* Public Officials Unit State Services Section Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6159 / 6403 / 6361 FAX: (720) 508-6041 E-Mail: leeann.morrill@coag.gov emily.buckley@coag.gov noah.patterson@coag.gov Registration Number: 38742 / 43002 / 42339 <i>*Counsel of Record for the Secretary of State</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">APPLICATION FOR REVIEW PURSUANT TO § 1-1-113(3), C.R.S. AND OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	4
DECISION BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
EXISTENCE OF OTHER CASES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Legal framework for primary ballot access	5
A. Major party candidates	5
B. House Bill 20-1359.....	9
C. Section 113 petitions and the substantial compliance standard.....	10
II. Facts and procedural history	12
A. Ms. Ferrigno Warren’s candidate petition.....	12
B. The Secretary’s Statement of Insufficiency	17
C. The district court proceedings and order placing Ms. Ferrigno Warren on the ballot	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. Standard of review and preservation	23
II. The Court must determine whether the substantial compliance standard applies here.	24
III. Because Ms. Ferrigno Warren’s petition does not substantially comply with the threshold and distribution requirements of § 1-4-	

801(2)(c)(II), the district court order conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	26
A. Ms. Ferrigno Warren’s noncompliance is extensive.	27
B. Ms. Ferrigno Warren’s petition fails to substantially achieve the purpose of Colorado’s ballot access laws.	31
C. The district court improperly weighted the third <i>Loonan</i> factor; good faith effort alone is insufficient.	35
D. The Secretary’s formula provides the best means of assessing substantial compliance.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	45
APPENDIX.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994).....	passim
<i>Buckley v. Chilcutt</i> , 968 P.2d 112 (Colo. 1998)	36
<i>Colorow Health Care, LLC v. Fischer</i> , 420 P.3d 259 (Colo. 2018)....	24, 26
<i>Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Chem. Lime, Ltd.</i> , 291 S.W.3d 392 (Tex. 2009)	37
<i>Erickson v. Blair</i> , 670 P.2d 749 (Colo. 1983)	36, 37
<i>Fabec v. Beck</i> , 922 P.2d 330 (Colo. 1996)	12, 41
<i>Finnie v. Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 79 P.3d 1253 (Colo. 2003)	24
<i>Hanlen v. Gessler</i> , 333 P.3d 41 (Colo. 2014)	24
<i>Jones v. Samora</i> , 318 P.3d 462 (Colo. 2014)	24
<i>Kuhn v. Williams</i> , 418 P.3d 478 (Colo. 2018)	23, 25
<i>Lakewood Sanitation Dist. v. Dist. Ct. In and For County of Jefferson</i> , 842 P.2d 233 (Colo. 1992)	25
<i>Lewis v. Taylor</i> , 375 P.3d 1205 (Colo. 2016)	24
<i>Loonan v. Woodley</i> , 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994)	passim
<i>Mass. Pub. Interest Research Group v. Secretary of Commonwealth</i> , 375 N.E.2d 1175 (Mass. 1978).....	32
<i>Petition of Berg</i> , 713 A.2d 1106 (Pa. 1998)	32
<i>Rinker v. Colina-Lee</i> , 452 P.3d 161 (Colo. App. 2019).....	24

<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018) .	31, 42, 43
<i>Woodsmall v. Regl. Transp. Dist.</i> , 800 P.2d 63 (Colo. 1990)	28

Statutes

§ 1-1-101, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S. (2019)	1
§ 1-1-103(1), C.R.S.....	11, 25, 26
§ 1-1-103(3), C.R.S.....	11, 25, 26
§ 1-1-104(16), C.R.S. (2019).....	6
§ 1-1-113, C.R.S. (2019)	passim
§ 1-1-113(1), C.R.S. (2019).....	10, 11, 24
§ 1-1-113(3), C.R.S. (2019).....	4
§ 1-1-113(4), C.R.S. (2019).....	10
§ 1-1-113, C.R.S. (2019)	passim
§ 1-4-601, C.R.S. (2019)	5
§ 1-4-801, C.R.S. (2019)	5
§ 1-4-801(2)(c)(II), C.R.S. (2019)	passim
§ 1-4-801(5)(a), C.R.S. (2019).....	8
§ 1-4-801(5)(a), C.R.S. (2020)	12, 21
§ 1-4-902(1), C.R.S. (2019).....	6, 26
§ 1-4-904(1), C.R.S. (2019).....	6, 21
§ 1-4-904(2)(a), C.R.S. (2019)	6
§ 1-4-907, C.R.S. (2019)	6

§ 1-4-908(1), C.R.S. (2019).....	7
§ 1-4-908(1.5)(a), C.R.S. (2019)	7
§ 1-4-908(1.5)(b)(I), C.R.S. (2019).....	8
§ 1-4-908(1.5)(b)(II), C.R.S. (2019)	8
§ 1-4-908(3), C.R.S. (2019).....	8, 44
§ 1-4-909, C.R.S. (2019)	19
§ 1-4-912, C.R.S.....	7
§ 1-4-909(1.5), C.R.S. (2019).....	10
§ 1-5-203(1)(c)(I), C.R.S. (2019)	8
§ 1-8.3-110(1), C.R.S. (2019).....	9
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A).....	9
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1728 (11 th ed. 2019)	27
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2280 (2002).....	27
Regulations	
8 C.C.R. 1505-1, Rule 15.1.4.	6
8 C.C.R. 1505-1, Rule 15.1.4(b)	7
Rules	
C.A.R. 1(d).....	26

Legislation

H.B. 20-1359, 73rd Gen. Assemb., 1st Leg. Sess. (Colo. 2020)..... 8, 12, 20

Petitioner Jena Griswold, in her official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State (“the Secretary”), asks this Court to review the Denver District Court’s decision under § 1-1-113, C.R.S.¹ (“Section 113”).
